
WERA 1012 
Managing and Utilizing Precipitation  

Observations from Volunteer Networks Conference 
	
  

2013 PROGRAM AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, May 14th 

 
5:00-6:00PM Registration/Check-In – Main Administration Building 
 
5:00-7:00PM Dining Hall Open for Dinner 
 
7:00PM  Evening Activity – Short Park Tour -- Meet at Main Administration Building 
 
 

Wednesday, May 15th 

 
7:00-9:00AM Dining Hall Open for Breakfast 
 
8:30AM  WERA 1012 Kick-off 

• Welcome to 8,700 feet: Survival Guide for High Altitude 
• Welcome from Chair 
• Introductions 
• Logistics for the YMCA and Meeting 
• New Goals and Objectives 
• Election of Officers 

 
9:00AM  Welcome from Lee Sommers (WERA 1012 Administrator) 
 
9:30AM Session One: The State of the Union(s) – CoCoRaHS Status Update 

• Previous Year’s Activities and Accomplishments 
• CoCoRaHS International: Updates on CoCoRaHS Canada and vision for 

expansion 

10:00AM Break 
 
10:30AM Session Two: 01100100110 or Website/Database Demonstrations/Discussion 

• “Metrification”   
• New website forms and formats with metric options and capabilities 
• Newly released website content and future content 

12:00PM Lunch (Dining Hall open for Lunch 11:30AM-1:30PM 
 
1:30PM  Session Three: Review of Action Items from WERA 2012 

• Metadata and Privacy 
• Equipment 



• CoCoRaHS State Histories 
• ICC (Integrated Communications Capabilities) 
• PRISM Tools 
• Education Coordinators 
• AG Recruiting Campaign 
• Training Updates 
• State Records 

3:00PM  Break 
 
3:30PM  Session Four: Acronym Soup  

• COOP: Network status, plans and challenges 
• CRN/RCRN: Changes to Precipitation Measuring 
• SNOTEL: Any updates on network? 
• Other networks 

5:00PM  Adjourn for the day 
 
5:00-7:00PM Dining Hall Open for Dinner 
 
6:30PM  Evening Activity – TBA 
 
 

Thursday, May 16th 
 
7:00-9:00AM Dining Hall Open for Breakfast 
 
8:30AM  Session Five: Committee Reports 

• Precipitation Measurements 
• CoCoRaHS/COOP Collaboration  
• Sustainability/Funding 
• 125th COOP Anniversary Planning 
• March Madness 

10:00AM Break 
 
10:30AM Session Six: Quality vs. Quantity – Continued Efforts of QC 

 
12:00PM Lunch (Dining Hall open for Lunch 11:30AM-1:30PM) 
 
1:30PM Session Seven: Let it Snow! – Update on Standardized Snow Measurements   

• New guidelines 
• Challenges and impacts on NWS COOP and CoCoRaHS snow training 
• Improving instrumentation for SWE 

3:00PM  Break 
 
3:30PM  Session Eight: A,B,C’s and 1,2,3’s –  Outreach and Education (?) 

• Evaluation and survey results (?) 
• CoCoRaHS School Initiatives 
• “Water Year 2012” 

5:00PM  Adjourn for the day 
 



5:00-7:00PM Dining Hall Open for Dinner 
 
6:30PM  Evening Activity – TBA 
 
 
 

Friday, May 17th 
 
7:00-9:00AM Dining Hall Open for Breakfast 
 
8:00AM Session Nine: Open Discussion/Meeting Wrap-Up 
 
10:00AM Break 
 
10:30AM Session Ten: WERA 1012 Future Plans 
 
12:00PM Conference Ends 

Lunch and Meeting Adjourn (Dining Hall open for Lunch 11:30AM-1:30PM) 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 
What does WERA stand for? 

 
 
III. WESTERN MULTISTATE PROJECTS 
 
A. Research Projects (W) 
Multistate Research Projects involve cooperative, jointly planned research employing multidisciplinary 
approaches in which SAESs, working with the ARS, or other college or university, cooperate to solve 
problems that concern more than one state and, usually, more than one region. Cooperative Extension and 
academic faculty are encouraged to participate if and where appropriate to meeting joint objectives. 
 
B. Coordinating Committees (WCC) 
Coordinating Committees provide a mechanism a for addressing critical regional issues where multistate 
coordination or information exchange is appropriate within a function (i.e. research, education or 
extension); have expected outcomes; convey knowledge; and are peer reviewed. The work of Western 
Coordinating Committees can be classified into the following categories: 
 
• Multistate research, education or extension programs with clearly established, outcome oriented, goals 
where research results are already available. Knowledge is conveyed utilizing methodology which results 
in increased understanding and effective resolution of identified needs. 
• Multistate research, education or extension coordination resulting in increased communication between 
faculty, avoidance of unnecessary duplication and gained efficiencies in the use of resources and shared 
ideas. 
 
C. Education/Extension and Research Activity (WERA) 
These activities serve to integrate two or more functions (i.e., education, extension and research) on a 
particular topic where multistate coordination or information exchange is appropriate; have expected 
outcomes; convey knowledge; and are peer reviewed. The work of Western Education/Extension and 
Research Activity Committees can be described as follows: 
 
• Fully integrated research, education and extension program coordination with clearly defined, impact-
oriented objectives, where results are effectively embodied in educational efforts to assist those in need. 
 



 
 
 
 
WERA 1012 – 2013 Meeting Attendee List 
 
Name e-mail address Location 
 
Adnan Akyuz adnan.akyuz@ndsu.edu ND State Univ. 
Mark Anderson mra@unl.edu Univ. of Nebraska 
Tony Bergantino antonius@uwyo.edu Univ. of Wyoming 
Mike Borengasser michael.borengasser@arkansas.gov Arkansas Nat. Resources 
Chris Daly chris.daly@oregonstate.edu PRISM/Oregon State Univ. 
Rob Davies robert.davies@usu.edu Utah State Univ. 
Kathie Dello kdello@coas.oregonstate.edu Oregon State Univ. 
Nolan Doesken nolan@atmos.colostate.edu Colorado State Univ. 
Melissa Griffin griffin@coaps.fsu.edu Florida State Univ. 
Steve Hilberg hberg@uiuc.edu MRCC/Illinois State Water 
Annette James aajames@pvamu.edu Prairie View A&M Univ. 
Jim Jones jim.jones@noaa.gov NOAA/NWS - Training Ctr. 
Mary Knapp mknapp@ksu.edu Kansas State Univ. 
Cindy Luttrell cocorahs@mesonet.org Univ. of Oklahoma 
Dave Robinson drobins@rci.rutgers.edu Rutgers Univ. 
Alison Sass alison_sass@weatherfarm.com Weatherfarm/CoCoRaHS Canada 
Nancy Selover Nancy Selover <selover@asu.edu> Arizona State Univ. 
Bill Sorensen wsorensen1@unl.edu High Plains Regional Climate Ctr. 
Kevin Stewart kstewart@udfcd.org Nat. Hydrologic Warning Council 
Jim Zdrojewski james.zdrojewski@noaa.gov NOAA/NWS HTQRS 
   

   CoCoRaHS Staff 
  Nolan Doesken nolan@atmos.colostate.edu CoCoRaHS HTQRS 

Julian Turner julian.turner@colostate.edu CoCoRaHS HTQRS 
Henry Reges henry.reges@colostate.edu CoCoRaHS HTQRS 
Zach Schwalbe zach@cocorahs.org CoCoRaHS HTQRS 
Noah Newman nnewman@atmos.colostate.edu CoCoRaHS HTQRS 
Peter Goble qc@cocorahs.org CoCoRaHS HTQRS 
	
  


